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PM JANMAN SCHEME 

This article covers ‘Daily Current Affairs’ and the topic details of “PM JANMAN Scheme’’. This topic is 
relevant in the “Social Issues and Governance” section of the UPSC CSE exam. 
  
UPSC GS1 and GS 2 MAINS Syllabus : Social Empowerment, Welfare schemes for vulnerable sections of 
the population by the Centre 
  
Why in the News? 
  
In continuation of its tribal policy, the government will distribute the first installment of Rs 540 crore 
for pucca dwellings to one lakh beneficiaries under the PM-JANMAN. On this occasion, the Prime 
Minister will digitally interact with the beneficiaries of PM-JANMAN, the flagship central project 
inaugurated in November 2023 for the socioeconomic welfare of especially vulnerable tribal groups 
(PVTGs). 
  
About PM JANMAN scheme 
  

 PM JANMAN is an Indian government programme that tries to integrate tribal groups into 
society. 

 The scheme (which includes both Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes) would be 
executed in partnership with state governments and PVTG communities by the Ministry of Tribal 
Affairs. 

 The project will focus on 11 important interventions that will be managed by 9 Ministries, 
ensuring the execution of existing schemes in PVTG communities. 

  



 

 
  

 It includes safe housing under the PM-AWAS Scheme, access to clean drinking water, enhanced 
medical care, schooling, nourishment, road and telecommunications connectivity, and 
opportunities for sustainable livelihoods. 

 The plan also calls for the setting up of Van Dhan Vikas Kendras for the trading of forest 
produce, off-grid solar power systems for 1 lakh families, and solar street lights. 

 The plan is expected to improve the PVTGs’ quality of life and well-being by addressing their 
various and intersecting forms of discrimination and exclusion, as well as recognising and 
respecting their unique and priceless contribution to national and global development. 

  
Implementation Difficulties: 
  

 The lack of updated data on PVTGs is a serious barrier, as the most recent available census data 
for PVTGs is from 2001, when there were around 27.6 lakh people in these groups. Although the 
Ministry of Tribal Affairs has begun baseline surveys, an accurate and up-to-date dataset of PVTG 
populations has yet to be compiled. The lack of current data makes it difficult to accurately 
assess the needs and progress of PVTG communities. 

 The complexity and diversity of PVTG needs and capacities among regions and states, as well as 
the necessity for customised and flexible approaches and interventions. 

 The stigma and discrimination experienced by PVTGs in mainstream society and the state, as 
well as the necessity for enlightenment and public awareness among stakeholders and the 
general public. 



 

 The scheme’s coordination and convergence with current schemes and programmes of the 
federal and state governments, as well as the necessity for effective and efficient delivery and 
utilisation of resources and services. 

  
The circumstances in which the PM-JANMAN was launched 
  

 According to the 2011 census, India is home to a ST population of 10.45 crore, with 75 PVTG 
groups distributed in 18 states and the UT of Andaman & Nicobar Islands.  

 The Dhebar Commission revealed discrepancies among Scheduled Tribes in 1960-61, resulting 
in the introduction of the Primitive Tribal Groups (PTG) category. 

 PVTGs – pre-agricultural lifestyles, low literacy, tiny or stagnant populations, and subsistence 
economies – were renamed in 2006.These PVTGs keep on encountering social, economic, and 
educational challenges. 

 As announced in the Budget Speech 2023-24, to boost the socio-economic circumstances of the 
PVTGs, the PM PVTG of Development Mission is going to be launched. 

 As a result, PVTG families and habitations will be fully supplied with basic amenities like secure 
housing, hygienic drinking water, and increased access to healthcare, nutrition, and education. 

 By the Development Action Plan for the Scheduled Tribes (DAPST), Rs. 15 billion would be made 
available to carry out the Mission over the following three years. 

  
Prelims practice question  
  
Q1) Examine the following claims on India’s Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs):  
 
1) 18 States along with one Union Territory are home to PVTGs. 
2) One of the factors used to determine PVTG status is a population that is either stationary or declining. 
3) Thus far, 95 PVTGs have been formally notified throughout the nation. 
4) The tribes of Konda Reddi and Irular are listed as PVTGs. 
 
Which of the statements given above are correct? 
 
(a) 1, 2 and 3 
(b) 2, 3 and 4 
(c) 1, 2 and 4 
(d) 1, 3 and 4 
  
Answer: C 
  
Q2) Which of the following statements regarding Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) 
is correct? 
 
1) PVTGs are not entitled to any special protection or privileges. 
2) PVTGs are identified based on criteria such as pre-agricultural technology, low literacy rates, and a 
stagnant or declining population. 
3) PVTGs have unrestricted access to mainstream education and healthcare services. 
 
Which of the following statements are incorrect? 

1. A) 1 only 
2. B) 2 only 



 

3. C) 1 and 3 
4. D) 2 and 3 

  
Answer: D 
  
Mains practice question  
  
Q1) Describe the socio-economic challenges faced by PVTGs in accessing education and 
healthcare services. How can these challenges be addressed to improve their overall well-being? 
Q2) Discuss the criteria used for the identification of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups 
(PVTGs) and explain why these criteria are considered important for their recognition. 
 

LENTIL PRODUCTION IN INDIA 

 
This article covers ‘Daily Current Affairs’ and the topic details of “Lentil production in India’’. This 
topic is relevant in the “Indian Economy” section of the UPSC CSE exam. 
  
UPSC MAINS GS3 Syllabus : Major crops-cropping patterns 
  
Why in the News? 
  
According to the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, increased acreage would cause India to overtake other 
countries as the world’s leading producer of lentils (masoor) in the 2023–24 crop year. On larger 
acreage, the nation’s lentil production is predicted to reach an all-time high of 1.6 million tonnes in the 
2023–24 rabi season. Based on official data, the nation produced 1.56 million tonnes of lentils during 
the 2022–2023 crop year. 
  
About Lentils 
  

 Lentil is a bushy perennial herbaceous plant belonging to the legume family  
 These are edible legumes distinguished by their flat, disc-shaped, lens-shaped seeds. 
 Usually small in stature, lentil plants produce blooms that pollinate themselves. 
 Lentil grains serve as excellent sources of calories, carbs, protein, fat, fibres, phosphorus, iron, 

zinc, carotene, vitamins, and antioxidants. 
 It is an important food source for humans, mainly eaten as dry seeds. 
 It is primarily eaten as “Dal” in India, which involves removing the outer peel and splitting the 

cotyledons. 
 Another name for lentils is Masur and Malka (bold seeded). 

  
Climatic conditions needed for Lentils 
  

 Lentil needs a cool environment. It is quite resilient and can withstand a lot of cold and a harsh 
winter. 

 When it is growing vegetatively, it needs cold temperatures, and when it reaches maturity, it 
needs warm temperatures. 

 Temperature: 18 to 30 degrees Celsius is the ideal range for growth. Its cultivation range 
reaches as high as 3,500 metres in the highlands to the northwest. 



 

 Soil: Neutral-reaction, well-drained loam soils are ideal for lentil farming. It is not suitable to 
cultivate lentils in acidic soils. The ideal pH for soil would be about 7. Flooding and soggy 
weather are intolerable to lentils. 

  
Health Benefits of Lentils: 
  

 Rich in Nutrients: Lentils are a nutritional powerhouse, containing high levels of protein, fiber, 
vitamins, and minerals. They provide essential nutrients like folate, iron, potassium, and 
manganese. 

  
 Heart Health: The high fiber content in lentils contributes to lower cholesterol levels, reducing 

the risk of heart disease. Lentils also contain potassium, which supports healthy blood pressure. 
  

 Digestive Health: Lentils are an excellent source of dietary fiber, promoting digestive health and 
preventing constipation. The fiber content helps maintain a healthy gut microbiota. 

  
 Blood Sugar Regulation: Lentils have a low glycemic index, which means they release glucose 

slowly, preventing spikes in blood sugar levels. This makes them a suitable food for individuals 
with diabetes. 

  
 Weight Management: The combination of fiber and protein in lentils helps increase satiety, 

making people feel fuller for longer periods. This assist in weight management and prevent 
oneself from overeating. 

  
 Source of Plant-Based Protein: Lentils are a valuable source of protein, especially for 

individuals following vegetarian or vegan diets. They offer a protein-rich alternative to animal 
products. 

  
 Antioxidant Properties: Lentils contain antioxidants that help neutralize harmful free radicals 

in the body, potentially reducing the risk of chronic diseases and inflammation. 
  
Benefits of Growing Lentils for farmers and Environment: 
  

 Crop Rotation and Soil Health: Lentils are nitrogen-fixing crops, enriching the soil by 
converting atmospheric nitrogen into a form that plants can use. This makes lentils an excellent 
rotational crop, improving soil fertility. 

  
 Drought Tolerance: Lentils are relatively drought-tolerant compared to some other crops. They 

require less water, making them suitable for cultivation in regions with limited water 
availability. 

  
 Short Growth Cycle: Lentils typically have a shorter growth cycle compared to other crops, 

allowing farmers to cultivate multiple crops in a single growing season. This versatility can 
contribute to increased yields and income for farmers. 

  
 Income Diversification: Lentils offer farmers an opportunity to diversify their crops and 

income streams. The demand for lentils in the global market provides a potential source of 
revenue for farmers. 

  



 

 Reduced Need for Fertilizers: As legumes, lentils have the ability to fix nitrogen in the soil. This 
reduces the dependence on synthetic fertilizers, resulting in cost savings for farmers and 
promoting sustainable agriculture. 

  
 Adaptability to Various Climates: Lentils can grow in various climates, from cool temperate to 

warm conditions. This adaptability makes lentils a versatile crop suitable for cultivation in 
different regions around the world. 

  
 Sustainable Agriculture: Lentils can be part of a sustainable agricultural system, promoting 

practices that are environmentally friendly and socially responsible. Their ability to improve soil 
health, reduce reliance on chemical inputs, and adapt to various climates aligns with sustainable 
agriculture principles. 

  
Lentils growing region 
  

  It is widely grown throughout Europe, Asia, and North Africa. 
 The Food and Agriculture Organisation (FAO) reports that Canada, India, Australia, Turkey, and 

Russia were the leading lentil producers worldwide in 2022. 
 India, the world’s second-largest producer of lentils, has up until now relied on imports to cover 

its domestic needs, primarily from Turkey, Australia, Canada, and Russia. 
 West Bengal, Jharkhand, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, and Chhattisgarh are the 

primary states where it is grown. 
 Considered as a lentil bowl, Bundelkhand region, which is part of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya 

Pradesh provides around 25% of the nation’s lentil crop. 
  
Initiatives by the Indian Government to Increase Pulse Production 
  

 Procurement of the pulses by offering “Minimum Support Prices (MSP)” to the farmers via 
National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India (NAFED) as well as lately 
through Small Farmers Agri Consortium (SFAC). 

 National Food Security Mission – Pulses (NFSM-P): Launched under the National Food 
Security Mission, this scheme aims to enhance the production of pulses by promoting the 
adoption of improved technologies, high-yielding varieties, and better agronomic practices. It 
also focuses on increasing the area under pulses cultivation. 

 Research and Development: The Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) is a key player 
in developing new varieties and doing research that can improve the productivity potential of 
pulse crops. ICAR produces production packages and high-yielding cultivars tailored to specific 
locations. 

  
State of Pulse production in India 
  

 India is the world’s biggest importer (14%), user (27% of global consumption), 
and producer (25% of global output) of pulses. 

 While pulses are grown in both the Rabi and Kharif seasons, over 60% of the overall production 
comes from Rabi pulses. 

 Pulses make up about 20% of the land planted to grains and make up between 7 and 10% of the 
nation’s overall grain production. 



 

 The most common pulse, accounting for around 40% of the overall production, is gramme. It is 
followed in order of importance by Tur/Arhar (15–20%), Urad/Black Matpe, and Moong (8–
10%). 

 Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, and Uttar Pradesh are the top five states 
that produce pulses. 

  
Prelims practice question  
  
Q1) Which of the following is not a type of pulse? 
  
1) Lentils 
2) Chickpeas 
3) Quinoa 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are incorrect? 
 

1. A) 1 only 
2. B) 2 only 
3. C) 3 only 
4. D) 1 and 3 

  
Answer: C 
  
Q2) What role do pulses play in sustainable agriculture practices? 
1) They deplete soil nutrients. 
2) They enhance soil fertility through nitrogen fixation. 
3) They contribute to water pollution. 
 
Which of the statements given above is/are incorrect? 
 

1. A) 1 only 
2. B) 2 only 
3. C) 3 only 
4. D) 2 and 3 

  
Answer: B 
  
Mains practice question 
  
Q1) Examine the environmental sustainability of pulse cultivation. How do pulses impact soil 
health and contribute to sustainable agriculture practices? 
Q2) Analyze the role of pulses in addressing global food security. How can the widespread 
cultivation and consumption of pulses contribute to combating hunger and malnutrition on a 
global scale? 
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